

No. 08-1196

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRUCE WEYHRAUCH, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEMETRA LAMBROS

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	9
Argument:	
A state official’s violation of the honest services statute by taking official action while intentionally concealing a material conflict of interest does not depend on proof that the official violated a disclosure duty imposed by state law . . . . .	13
A. Section 1346’s text and legal context establish that state officials may engage in honest- services mail fraud by concealing a material conflict of interest even if state law does not require disclosure of that conflict . . . . .	14
1. The text of Section 1346 reinstated pre- <i>McNally</i> jurisprudence without reference to state law . . . . .	16
2. Section 1346 reinstated pre- <i>McNally</i> jurisprudence that held that honest-services mail fraud does not require a violation of state law . . . . .	21
3. Congress’s reinstatement of pre- <i>McNally</i> law that honest-services fraud does not depend on a state-law violation is not undermined by any inconsistency in that body of law . . . . .	32
B. Section 1346’s drafting and legislative history confirm that public-sector honest-services fraud does not depend on an official’s violation of state- law obligations . . . . .	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Interpreting Section 1346 to exclude a state-law disclosure requirement does not create a federal common-law crime . . . . .	40
D. Neither constitutional avoidance, federalism principles, nor the rule of lenity supports a state-law-violation requirement . . . . .	44
1. The elements of Section 1346 sufficiently define its scope . . . . .	44
2. Section 1346 satisfies any applicable clear-statement principle animated by federalism concerns . . . . .	49
3. The rule of lenity does not support implying a state-law-violation requirement into Section 1346 . . . . .	52
Conclusion . . . . .	53
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Parsons</i> , 496 P.2d 1333 (Kan. 1972) . . . . .	27
<i>Anderson v. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 253 A.2d 16 (Conn. 1968) . . . . .	27
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) . . . . .	40
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2561 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916) . . . . .	50
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) . . . . .	47
<i>Bradford v. United States</i> , 129 F.2d 274 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 317 U.S. 683 (1942) . . . . .	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) . . . . .	16
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910) . . . . .	27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	30
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) . . . . .	5, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	47
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) . . . . .	15
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) . . . . .	30
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) . . . . .	46
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) . . . . .	21, 51
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	50
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) . . . . .	19
<i>Jersey City v. Hague</i> , 115 A.2d 8 (N.J. 1955) . . . . .	27
<i>Kirby v. Cruce</i> , 688 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. App. 1985) . . . . .	27
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) . . . . .	49
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) . . . . .	51
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) . . . . .	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) . . . . .	21
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) . . . . .	52

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	34, 40, 48, 49
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 370 (1960) . . . . .	50
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) . . . . .	25, 30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) . . . . .	51
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	47
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 313 U.S. 574 (1941) . . . . .	24
<i>Smith v. City of Albany</i> , 61 N.Y. 444 (1875) . . . . .	27
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) . . . . .	45
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Broadaway</i> , 93 S.W.2d 1248 (Ark. 1936) . . . . .	26
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 741 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>United States v. Alkins</i> , 925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Antico</i> , 275 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 821 (2002) . . . . .	31, 41, 48
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 668 F.2d 778 (4th Cir.), cert. denied 459 U.S. 829 (1982) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 505 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 964 (1975) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 719 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1099 (1984) . . . . .	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 540 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	26, 29
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1028 (1997) . . . . .	31, 32, 33, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 809 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1057 (1987) . . . . .	21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	30, 42
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 977 (1976) . . . .	21, 25, 27, 28, 29, 48
<i>United States v. Carbo</i> , 572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009) . .	41, 42
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 1004 (1992) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1264 (2000) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Dowling</i> , 739 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1984), rev’d on other grounds, 473 U.S. 207 (1985) . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 458 F.2d 875 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 891 (1972) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 810 (1998) . . . . .	31, 42
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986), rev’d <i>sub nom. McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) . . . . .	22, 26
<i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 810 (2004) . . . . .	42

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir.), vacated, 484 U.S. 807 (1987) . . . . .	21, 26, 27, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 976 (1974) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 487 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	31, 48
<i>United States v. Keane</i> , 522 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 976 (1976) . . . . .	25, 28, 29, 48
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1329 (2008) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009), petition for cert pending, No. 09-5076 (filed June 29, 2009) . . . . .	41, 47
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	31, 41
<i>United States v. Louderman</i> , 576 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 896 (1978) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 811 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir.), vacated, 602 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 961 (1980) . . . . .	21, 23, 26, 28, 29, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 913 (1983) . . . . .	21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 39
<i>United States v. McGeehan</i> , No. 05-1954, 2009 WL 3380678 (3d Cir. Oct. 22, 2009) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. McNeive</i> , 536 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	22, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1012 (1986) . . . . .	22, 24

## IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . .	30, 31, 45
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 819 (2002) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1116 (1979) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Ragen</i> , 314 U.S. 513 (1942) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Rauhoff</i> , 525 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Reamer</i> , 589 F.2d 769 (4th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 980 (1979) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 809 (2004) . . . . .	21, 31, 44
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> :	
85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	41, 47
239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31, 42
<i>United States v. Scallion</i> , 533 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1079 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) . . . . .	31, 42
<i>United States v. States</i> , 488 F.2d 761 (8th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 909, and 417 U.S. 950 (1974) . . .	29
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 138 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1998), aff'd on other grounds, 526 U.S. 398 (1999) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1649 (2008) . . . . .	41, 48
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 545 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999) . . . . .	41, 48
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	49
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008) . . . . .	43
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 315 P.2d 981 (Ariz. 1957) . . . . .	26
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV . . . . .	44
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100–690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
§ 4603(2), 102 Stat. 4287 . . . . .	20
§ 6211, 102 Stat. 4359 . . . . .	20
16 U.S.C. 3372(a)(2) . . . . .	19
16 U.S.C. 3373(d) . . . . .	19
18 U.S.C. 371 . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. 666 . . . . .	51
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. 842(e) . . . . .	19
18 U.S.C. 924(g)(3) . . . . .	20
18 U.S.C. 1262 . . . . .	19

XI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1346 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1951(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1952(a) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1952(b) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1955 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1958 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A) .....	19
22 U.S.C. 2714(a) .....	20
22 U.S.C. 2714(b) .....	20
22 U.S.C. 2714(e)(6) .....	20
Alaska Stat. § 24.60.030(e)(3) (2002) .....	6, 43
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 36.08(e) (West 1994) .....	43
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	29

Miscellaneous:

Anti-Corruption Act of 1988, S. 2793, 100th Cong., 2d Cong. (1988) .....	35, 37, 38
133 Cong. Rec. (1987):	
p. 22,339 .....	38
p. 32,959 .....	51
p. 32,961 .....	51
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
pp. 15,045-15,047 .....	37
p. 15,046 .....	36, 39, 51
p. 30,310 .....	37
p. 30,766 .....	37
pp. 30,766-30,767 .....	37

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 30,767 .....	37, 51
p. 30,768 .....	38
p. 30,781 .....	37
p. 30,826 .....	38
p. 30,920 .....	37
p. 30,936 .....	37
pp. 31,071-31,072 .....	37
pp. 31,071-31,073 .....	38
p. 32,639 .....	39
p. 32,678 .....	39
p. 33,150 .....	38
p. 33,250 .....	38
pp. 33,296-33,297 .....	38
p. 33,297 .....	38, 51
p. 33,318 .....	38, 39
H.R. 5210, 100th Cong., 2d Cong. (1988) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Mail Fraud: Hearing on H.R. 3089 and H.R. 3050</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the</i> <i>House Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong.,</i> <i>2d Sess. (1988) .....</i>	<i>35, 36, 37, 39, 51</i>
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public</i> <i>Offices and Officers</i> (1890) .....	28
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (1955) .....	30
S. 2531, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	36
